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Item 3.01 Notice of Delisting or Failure to Satisfy a Continued Listing Rule or Standard; Transfer of Listing.
Extension of Time to Regain Compliance with Nasdagq Listing Rule 5635(d)

As previously reported in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 13, 2023 with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the Commission™) by 180 Life
Sciences Corp. (the “Company”, “we” and “us”), on October 11, 2023, the Company received written notice from the Listing Qualifications Department of The Nasdaq Stock
Market LLC (“Nasdaqg”) notifying the Company that it was not in compliance with the shareholder approval requirements set forth in Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(d), which
requires prior shareholder approval for transactions, other than public offerings, involving the issuance of 20% or more of the pre-transaction shares outstanding at less than the

applicable Minimum Price (as defined in Listing Rule 5635(d)(1)(A)).

The Staff’s determination under Listing Rule 5635(d) related to the offering and issuance by the Company of an aggregate of: (i) 666,925 shares of the Company’s
common stock, $0.0001 par value (the “Common Stock™), at a price of $0.65 per share, (ii) pre-funded warrants (the ‘Pre-Funded Warrants™) to purchase up to 3,948,460 shares
of Common Stock, at a price of $0.6499 per Pre-Funded Warrant and (iii) warrants (the “Common Warrants™) to purchase up to 4,615,385 shares of Common Stock. The
offering price per Share and associated Common Warrant was $0.65 and the offering price per Pre-Funded Warrant and associated Common Warrant was $0.6499. The
Offering was previously disclosed in the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Commission on August 15, 2023.

The October 11, 2023 letter provided the Company 45 days to submit a plan to regain compliance. The plan of compliance was subsequently submitted by the
Company to Nasdaq on November 9, 2023, and on November 14, 2023, Nasdaq granted the Company an extension, until December 15, 2023, to complete certain transactions
set forth in the plan of compliance, in order to remedy its prior violation of Nasdaq rules as described in the October 11, 2023 letter from Nasdaq. The Company plans to
complete the transactions described in the plan of compliance with the goal of amending the terms of the Company’s prior offering to be in compliance with Listing Rule
5635(d).

In the event the Company does not satisfy the terms of its plan of compliance on or before December 15, 2023, the Staff may provide written notification that the
Company’s securities will be delisted. At that time, the Company may appeal the Staff’s determination to a Hearings Panel.

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to regain compliance with the applicable listing requirements.

Notification of Failure to Comply with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(b)(1)



On November 15, 2023, the Company received a letter from Nasdaq notifying the Company that its stockholders’ equity as reported in its Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the period ending September 30, 2023 (the “Form 10-Q”), did not meet the minimum stockholders’ equity requirement for continued listing on the Nasdaq Capital
Market. Nasdaq Listing Rule 5550(b)(1) requires companies listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market to maintain stockholders” equity of at least $2,500,000. In the Company’s
Form 10-Q, the Company reported a stockholders’ deficit of ($149,327), which is below the minimum stockholders’ equity required for continued listing pursuant to Nasdaq
Listing Rule 5550(b)(1). Additionally, as of the date of this Report, the Company does not meet the alternative Nasdaq continued listing standards under Nasdaq Listing Rules.

This notice of noncompliance has had no immediate impact on the continued listing or trading of the Company’s common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market, which
will continue to be listed and traded on Nasdaq, subject to the Company’s compliance with the other continued listing requirements. Nasdaq has given the Company until
January 2, 2024 to submit to Nasdaq a plan to regain compliance. If our plan is accepted, Nasdaq may grant an extension of up to 180 calendar days from the date of Nasdaq’s
letter to evidence compliance.

The Company is currently evaluating various courses of action to regain compliance, and plans to timely submit its plan to Nasdaq to regain compliance with the
minimum stockholders’ equity requirement. The Company is hopeful that it can regain compliance with Nasdaq’s minimum stockholders’ equity standard within the
compliance period. However, there can be no assurance that the Company’s plan will be accepted or that if it is, the Company will be able to regain compliance. If the
Company’s plan to regain compliance is not accepted, or if it is and the Company does not regain compliance within 180 days from the date of Nasdaq’s letter, or if the
Company fails to satisfy another Nasdaq requirement for continued listing (including the requirement that the Company maintain a minimum bid price of at least $1.00 per
share and/or that the Company comply with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(d), each of which, as previously reported, the Company is not currently in compliance with), Nasdaq
could provide notice that the Company’s common stock will become subject to delisting. In such event, Nasdaq rules would permit the Company to appeal the decision to reject
the Company’s proposed compliance plan or any delisting determination to a Nasdaq Hearings Panel.
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